
City Hall Conditions



Notice of 
Hazardous  
Condition
July 2023

*** State of NH 
Adopted Fire, Life 

Safety and Building 
Code Violations***



The State of NH Adopted Fire Codes: 



Notice of 
Hazardous  
Condition 
April 2024

***Code Violation: NHRSA 154:21-a and Chapter 121 of City of Franklin General Legislation (City Ordinance)



The building is 
required to be 
fully sprinklered 
to continue its 
use as an 
Assembly 
occupancy.

Code Violation: NFPA 101 Table 13.1.6 - (Report Page 8 Section 3.5.1)



Stair 1 and Stair 3 are 
considered to be 
non-separated open 
stairs. In order to 
properly enclose and 
separate, a new self-
closing and latching 
1-hour fire resistance 
rated door assembly 
shall be installed.

Stairway # 1
Stairway # 3

Code Violation: NFPA 101 Section 13.3.1 (Report Page 3 Section 3.2.1)

Example of Acceptable Door



Several unprotected 
penetrations, or 
holes between floors 
were observed 
throughout the 
building. These 
should be addressed 
as part of 
maintaining the 
building to the 
minimum 
requirements of the 
LSC and Saf-C 6000. 

***Code Violation: NFPA 101 Section 8.6 (Report Page 4 

Section 3.2.1)



Improper or 
Blocked Exits:

Code Viloation:  NFPA 101 Section 13.2.4 (Report Page 4 

Section 3.4.1, Page 11 Summary Section)

Areas Needing Correction:
• Basement, main level, balcony 

and attic need a full review from 
a qualified professional (Fire 

Protection Engineer (F.P.E.) 
with a stamped approval.  The 

Fire Escape on the Library Side 
is questionable and needs a 

review based on age and wear).
• Attic Door Width needs review 

from an (F.P.E.)  

***Door to 
Nowhere***



Doors were not 
observed to be 
equipped with 
panic hardware: 

***Code Violation: NFPA 101 
Section 13.2.2.2.3 (Report 

Page 5)



The aisle stairs 
serving the 
theater-type 
seating are not 
equipped with 
handrails. 

***Code Violation:  NFPA 101 Section 7.2.2.4.1 , Section 13.2.5.8.9 (Report 
Page 7)***



Exit signs or 
emergency 
means of egress 
lighting needs 
to be visible and 
properly labeled 
in all portions of 
the building. 

NFPA 101 Section 13.2.10 (Report Page 8 Section 3.4.6) 



Damaged or 
Missing 
Emergency 
Egress Lighting

Code Violation:  NFPA 101 Section 13.2.8 (Report Page 8 

Section 3.4.6) 

Areas Needing Correction:
• Basement “Break Room”

• “Women’s Dressing Room”
• Main Level Floor Meeting Room

• Upstairs Meeting Room



Additional Fire 
Extinguishers 
needed in 
balcony seating 
area. 

***Code Violation: NFPA 1 Section 1.13.6 & NFPA 10  (Report Page 9)***



Upgrade 
Needed to Fire 
Alarm System: 
Greater than 
299 Occupants

NFPA 101 Section 13.3.4.1.1 

(Report Page 9 Section 3.5.3)



Removal of 
Combustible 
Supplies in Non-
Storage Areas

NFPA 1 Section 10.19 (Report Page 9)



The stage area 
exceeds 1,000 
ft2; therefore, 
fire suppression 
systems and 
stage 
ventilation is 
required. 

Code Violation: NFPA 101 Section 13.4.7.5 (Report Page 10) 
NFPA 101 Section 13.4.7.7



It is recommended 
that a full review of 
the electrical service 
in the building be 
conducted by a 
licensed electrician or 
electrical engineer in 
order to review the 
presence of electrical 
wiring no longer in 
use, the use of 
extensions chords 
and existing knob-
and-tube wiring.  

***Code Violation: NFPA 70 Section 394.12, NFPA 1 Section 
11.1.2.3, NFPA 1 Section 11.1.5.1, NFPA 1 Section 11.1.5.4 

(Report Page 11)



Americans with 
Disabilities Act 
(A.D.A.) 
COMPLIANCE 

***Existing Building Code (IEBC) Section 306 (Report Page 9 and 10)



Question 

and 

Answer


